.0/07/2020 Email - Imelda McCarron - Outlook

PROW Investigation relating to Green Road ( Rouskey to Greencastle )

om>

Mon 12/11/2018 10:11

To: Robert Gibson <robert.aibson@fermanaahomaah.com>; Brendan Hegarty <brendan.hegarty@fermanaghomagh.com>
Cc: ' Creea McManus

<creea.mcmanus@fermanaghomagh.com>; Imelda McCarron <imelda.mccarron@fermanaghomagh.com>
U 1 attachments (26 KB)

Green Road - Robert Gibson.docx;

Robert

Please see my letter ref. Green Road PROW investigation attached.

If and when this letter is uploaded to your Freedom Of Information section on your website, |
respectfully request that all my personal details are redacted ( i.e. email address, name, address

and post code ).

| will also provide a hard copy for your records in the post today. | look forward to your reply.

Regards

https://outiook.office.com/mail/AQMKADViOGRhYiMyLTg5NTktNDA2NS 1hY mVKLTg0ZWM5YWY5SMWEzMAAUAAADQFI%2F %2BuVDYkSJymO... 1/1
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Mr. Robert Gibson
Director of Community, Health and Leisure

Fermanagh & Omagh District Council
Mountjoy Road

Lisnamallard,

Omagh,

Co. Tyrone BT79 7BL

11t November 2018

Dear Sir,
Green Road ( Greencastle to Rouskey ) PROW Assertion

As you will be well aware the above mentioned PROW assertion is currently work in
progress by your Countryside Officers ably assisted by Fermanagh & Omagh District
Council’s legal staff.

| am writing to state my deep disappointment and frustration at the apparent lack of will by
Fermanagh & Omagh District Council to progress this investigation to the formal assertion
stage. This process is now almost three years old with initial points being raised with Council

officials in January 2016.

For clarity, it is important to note that during this time Council have:

e Responded to initial letters from local residents.

e Carried out evidence gathering.

e Sought legal opinion on “The Access to the Countryside (Northern Ireland) Order
1983” in relation to this matter.

e Sought the opinion of a QC to proceed to Assertion in the County Court.

e Responded to FOI requests from many different stake holders.

My frustration lies in the fact that following all the above coupled with the fact that
Fermanagh & Omagh District Council have taken the unprecedented step of making all
information and correspondence available in relation to the Green Road accessible via your
website, the process appears in limbo since Council took the unusual step of seek a second

Senior Counsels opinion in July 2018.

You will be only too aware of the widespread fears within my community that delays in this
process could be viewed as helpful and of benefit to Dalradian Gold Ltd. in their attempt to
secure planning permission for a Industrial Mineral Processing Plant on Crockanboy Hill
outside the village of Greencastle, these fears are real and without being cynical, it is hard to
defend Council’s position when your staff wrote to the landowners whose land the assertion
will effect in early January 2018 stating that this matter will go before Council in March 2018
for formal approval following which a PROW assertion will be sought to put the matter
beyond legal doubt. This letter stated that in the view of Senior Counsel Fermanagh &



Omagh Council would be taking this matter to the County Court for Formal Assertion. The
formal approval was proposed to go before Council on a number of previous occasions, only
to be pulled from the agenda at the 59" minute of the 11" hour with no reason or clarity
given to Party Councillors across the spectrum other than Council officials and your legal
team needed more time! These unacceptable delays can lead to accusations from the public
of Councillors and senior Officials not giving the concern of a rate payers and the issue due

thought and respect.

It must be noted from your September minutes that opinion would be sought and offered by
your November Regeneration and Community committee meeting which is set to take place
on Tuesday 13" November but again the issue is not listed for discussion or consideration
on the agenda which can be viewed on the Councils website! | accept the fact that the legal
system moves slowly but 3-4 months seems very slow indeed for a matter in which
stakeholders and many local residents have provided evidence and maps which show the
route of the Green Road going back hundreds of years, this evidence includes maps, written
testimony accompanied by pictures, a professional report as well as local residents
accompanying your staff on a walk of the Green Road. We must also be minded of the fact
that Council have investigated this route over thirty years ago and must have had reason to
feel a potential PROW route existed then, as they placed a picnic bench on the route to
allow hikers a resting spot, whilst they hopefully were enjoying superb views of our beautiful
countryside. | have no doubt you will have viewed these reports in considerably detail as part

of this investigation.

Can | respectfully request that you will raise this matter before Council at the earliest
possible opportunity and secondly, | am assuming that you will be able to supply me with
firm commitments on Senior Counsels opinion and a definitive timeline on bringing this
PROW investigation to the Formal Assertion stage within the next 21 days? | sincerely hope
that this will be the case so as to avoid further legal angles being explored which will only
result in additional expense to Council and ultimately rate-payers as well as continued time
constraints and pressure on local civil servants!

To conclude, | would like to finish by reminding you of the text in the letter to landowners in
January 2018 which stated - In stating the evidence that is available about each route,
the only test Council is able to apply is “ does a public right of way —i.e. a right of
passage already exist over this line ? “ If it does then Council has a duty to assert the

path. The maxim is: Once a highway, always a highway.

Yours Sincerely
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Re: PROW Investigation relating to Green Road ( Rouskey to Greencastle )

Robert Gibson <robert.gibson@fermanaghomagh.com>
Mon 12/11/2018 10:33
To: Brendan Hegarty <brendan.hegarty@fermanaghomagh.com>

Brendan Will do. Robert

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Brendan Hegarty
Sent: Monday, November 12, 2018 10:33:01 AM

To: Robert Gibson
Subject: Fw: PROW Investigation relating to Green Road ( Rouskey to Greencastle )

Robert

Can you please draft a response and discuss with me.
Thanks

Brendan

From: . o 7 >

Sent: 12 November 2018 10:09

To: Robert Gibson; Brendan Hegarty
Cc: Creea McManus; Imelda McCarron
Subject: PROW Investigation relating to Green Road ( Rouskey to Greencastle )

Robert

Please see my letter ref. Green Road PROW investigation attached.

If and when this letter is uploaded to your Freedom Of Information section on your website, |
respectfully request that all my personal details are redacted (i.e. email address, name,

address and post code ).

| will also provide a hard copy for your records in the post today. | look forward to your reply.

Regards
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Fw: Green Road etc..

Robert Gibson <robert.gibson@fermanaghomagh.com>
Tue 13/11/2018 09:29
To: Imelda McCarron <imelda.mccarron@fermanaghomagh.com>

Hi Imelda,
Please see me re this.

Robert

From: Brendan Hegarty

Sent: 12 November 2018 22:20

To: Robert Gibson; Alison McCullagh
Subject: Fwd: Green Road etc..

Alison/Robert

Are you content with the following which incorporates an additional comment.

Brendan

Thank you for your correspondence.

There are two separate matters, albeit linked, in your correspondence and | will deal with
each separately.

1) At the Council meeting last Tuesday we informed members that the papers are still with

the QC and we are pressing for the opinion ASAP. | can assure you that it will be reported to

the Council at the first appropriate meeting after we receive it. | totally refute any suggestion
of an unnecessary stalling. Whatever decision the Council takes could be subject to Judicial
examination and therefore we are ensuring that when the Council takes its decision it does
so based on the best legal advice. That, in my view, is in everyone's interest.

2) The Council has a statutory duty to commence enforcement action when a breach of

Planning Policy or Planning Conditions come to its attention. The GPO defender's camp and

the placing of anti gold mining posters on BT property were both investigated in relation to
breach of planning policy. It was on this basis alone that enforcement action was

commenced.

Anyone is entitled to participate in legitimate protest as long as it is not in breach of any
statutory provision.

| am also taking this opportunity to raise with you concerns about some comments from
individuals in response to postings on the Greencastle Peoples Office facebook. These

comments refer to Council officers in the following ways
‘Brown envelopes for council bigwigs may be in order to silence protesters’

‘Could be time for someone to expose their own planning office corruption during the
building boom.’
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| would be grateful if you could confirm your position in relation to these remarks and clarify
what action you propose to take as far as they relate to content on the Facebook account of
Greencastle Peoples Office. | trust that you will be in a position to refute these remarks and

to have them taken down.

Regards
Brendan

From: -
Sent: 12 November 2018 17:35

To: Brendan Hegarty

Cc: -

Subject: Green Road etc

FAO

Brendan Hegarty
Chief Executive
Fermanagh & Omagh District Council

Dear Brendan
Re Green Road and People's Protest

i) | contact you once again to seek clarification on FODC's position on the Green Road and
confirmation of its PRoW status. Has the legal opinion been received by Council and what
is the timetable for moving these matters forward? The unnecessary stalling appears only
to delay confirmation of the PRoW and allow Dalradian's proposal to gain traction.

ii) News that FODC Planning is actively pursuing action against the defenders' camp, the
Greencastle People's Office (GPO) has sent shock waves through the community to the
extent that there was a large gathering of families and individuals (on Sunday afternoon 11th
November) at the site, where Dalradian propose to locate their processing plant and toxic
waste dump. People gathered to express support for the GPO at this time. There appears
to be within Council an unreasonable tendency that would remove from the public the right
to protest against the Dalradian proposals. People remember the move from within Council
to ask BT to remove anti goldmining posters from telegraph poles, expressing people's
objections to water, air and land pollution by toxic mining. There is a feeling out there that
whereas Council is particularly reluctant to take action against Dalradian that there is no
such hesitation regarding taking action against local people whose only crime is seeking to
protect the health and well being of our children and grandchildren. We are not the ones
proposing to introduce tonnes of cyanide into the AONB with all the attendant risks. We are
not the ones proposing to discharge mercury, lead, arsenic, cadmium, arsenic,.....sulphuric
acid etc into the air and into the Pollanroe Burn. Council's proposal to act against the
Greencastle People's Office stands in start contrast to action by statutory authorities

regarding the Twadell scenario.

| request that the relevant Committee and management ensure urgent clarification to avoid
unnecessary stress and annoyance in the community.

Sincerely
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Re: Green road

Andrea McCourt <andrea.mccourt@fermanaghomagh.com>
Thu 15/11/2018 10:38
To: Imelda McCarron <imelda.mccarron@fermanaghomagh.com>

Hi Imelda, send through to me, | can put it on website unless it's too large. I'll give ICT a shout to compress for
us if it's too much for website.

Thanks

Andrea

Andrea McCourt

Policy Officer

Policy and Strategic Services
Fermanagh and Omagh District Council
Telephone: 0300 303 1777, ext 21187
Textphone: 028 8225 6216

Website: www.fermanaghomagh.com
Twitter and Facebook: fermanaghomagh

From: Imelda McCarron

Sent: 15 November 2018 10:36
To: Andrea McCourt

Subject: Re: Green road

Andrea

| have the information for Aug-Oct ready for going up online. Do you guys do that or is it IT?

Thanks
Imelda

From: Andrea McCourt

Sent: 10 August 2018 11:47:32
To: Imelda McCarron;

Subject: Green road

Hi All

May - Jul correspondence etc has now been added to the website.

Regards

Andrea
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Media enquiry - Greencastle

Tracy Hunter <tracy.hunter@fermanaghomagh.com>
Thu 15/11/2018 11:57

To: Darren Lawther <darren.lawther@fermanaghomagh.com>; Deirdre McSorley
<deirdre.mcsorley@fermanaghomagh.com>; Imelda McCarron <imelda.mccarron@fermanaghomagh.com>; Robert Gibson

<robert.gibson@fermanaghomagh.com>
Cc: Alison McCullagh <alison.mccullagh@fermanaghomagh.com>

Darren, Deirdre, Imelda, Robert

Please see media enquiry from Belfast Live / Daily Mirror re Greencastle caravans, statue
and Green Road right of way. Asking for a response ASAP.

Many thanks

Tracy

From: ) >
Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2018 10:41:52 AM
To: Peter Donaghey

Subject: Mary statue

Hi Peter,

| see you guys have issued enforcement notices with regards to the caravans and statue of
Mary just off the Green Road in Greencastle.

Could you let me know why and who asked the council to issue these enforcement notices

please?

Who owns the land on which the statue and caravan's sit?

Can you also confirm if these enforcement notices are in relation to a complaint?

And, could you fill me in with regards to the right of way access on the Green Road.

It has been suggested that the council has spent thousands on legal bills to cover ground

already probed by one legal advisor.
My deadline is asap.

Many thanks,

1~

IMPORTANT NOTICE This email (including any attachments) is meant only for the intended recipient. It may also
contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, any reliance on, use, disclosure,
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Re: Media enquiry - Greencastle

Robert Gibson <robert.gibson@fermanaghomagh.com>

Thu 15/11/2018 14:17
To: Tracy Hunter <tracy.hunter@fermanaghomagh.com>; Darren Lawther <darren.lawther@fermanaghomagh.com>;
Deirdre McSorley <deirdre.mcsorley@fermanaghomagh.com>; Imelda McCarron

<imelda.mccarron@fermanaghomagh.com>
Cc: Alison McCullagh <alison.mccullagh@fermanaghomagh.com>

Hi Tracy,

In relation to where we are with the investigation into the Public Right of Way Investigation
into the Green Road, | would suggest.

The Council has been involved in a protracted collection of evidence procedure in relation to
the Public Right of Way investigation regarding the Green Road. A substantial body of
evidence has been collected and a Barrister's opinion has been sought on this so that the
Council can take a decision based on legal opinion. An earlier legal opinion was based on
the evidence collected at that time but further representation has been made, to the Council,
from both those for and against assertion and this necessitates a further legal opinion.

Regards

Robert

From: Tracy Hunter
Sent: 15 November 2018 11:57
To: Darren Lawther; Deirdre McSorley; Imelda McCarron; Robert Gibson

Cc: Alison McCullagh
Subject: Media enquiry - Greencastle

Darren, Deirdre, Imelda, Robert

Please see media enquiry from Belfast Live / Daily Mirror re Greencastle caravans, statue
and Green Road right of way. Asking for a response ASAP.

Many thanks

Tracy

From:' i
Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2018 10:41:52 AM

To: Peter Donaghey
Subject: Mary statue

Hi Peter,

| see you guys have issued enforcement notices with regards to the caravans and statue of
Mary just off the Green Road in Greencastle.

Could you let me know why and who asked the council to issue these enforcement notices

please?
Who owns the land on which the statue and caravan's sit?

hitna /lantiank affira ramimaill ANMKANVIOGRAYiMul TAANTKINDA2NS1hYmVkl TaDZWMSYWY5MWEzMAAUAAADQF1%2F%2BuVDYkSJvmO... 1/2
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For approval - Media enquiry - The Mirror - Media enquiry - Greencastle

Tracy Hunter <tracy.hunter@fermanaghomagh.com>
Thu 15/11/2018 14:47

To: Robert Gibson <robert.gibson@fermanaghomagh.com>; Imelda McCarron
<imelda.mccarron@fermanaghomagh.com>; Deirdre McSorley <deirdre.mcsorley@fermanaghomagh.com>; Darren

Lawther <darren.lawther@fermanaghomagh.com>

Dear all

Thank you for your feedback. Please find draft response below for your review and edits /
approval for the The Mirror.

Could you let me know why and who asked the council to issue these enforcement notices
please?

The Notices were issued by the Council in response to a breach of planning control being
identified. The decision on whether or not to take enforcement action is taken by Planning

Officers.

Who owns the land on which the statue and caravan's sit?

Fermanagh and Omagh District Council is not in a position to release this information. LPS
may be able to advise you on this.

Can you also confirm if these enforcement notices are in relation to a complaint?

The Council did not receive any complaints regarding this case. The case was opened in
response to an article in the press.

And, could you fill me in with regards to the right of way access on the Green Road.

The Council has been involved in a protracted collection of evidence procedure in relation to
the Public Right of Way investigation regarding the Green Road. A substantial body of
evidence has been collected and a Barrister's opinion has been sought on this so that the
Council can take a decision based on legal opinion. An earlier legal opinion was based on
the evidence collected at that time but further representation has been made, to the Council,
from both those for and against assertion and this necessitates a further legal opinion.

It has been suggested that the council has spent thousands on legal bills to cover ground
already probed by one legal advisor.

httne/laiitlnnk affira ramimail/AOMKADVIOGRRYiMyul TaANTKNNA2PNS1hYmVkl TaOZWMSYWYSMWEzMAAUAAADQFI%2F%2BuVDYkSJvmO...
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Re: Green road

Imelda McCarron <imelda.mccarron@fermanaghomagh.com>
Fri 16/11/2018 09:02
To: Andrea McCourt <andrea.mccourt@fermanaghomagh.com>

Hi Andrea

Work away putting them up on the website. All the info | redacted was personal and legal
info only. Sorry, didn't mean to include November - should keep them separate until the next

bundle.

Thanks
Imelda

From: Andrea McCourt

Sent: 15 November 2018 17:19
To: Imelda McCarron

Subject: Re: Green road

Imelda

We are redacting a few further pieces of personal information from the submissions filed, do you want to see
them before | put them on the website?

Can | check that what has been redacted already is all personal information and legal professional privilege
info?

Also, the last 2 pages are a letter dated November, do you want it included or leave until the next bundle Nov -
?

Thanks
Andrea

Andrea McCourt

Policy Officer

Policy and Strategic Services
Fermanagh and Omagh District Council
Telephone: 0300 303 1777, ext 21187
Textphone: 028 8225 6216

Website: www.fermanaghomagh.com
Twitter and Facebook: fermanaghomagh

From: Imelda McCarron

Sent: 15 November 2018 14:40
To: Andrea McCourt

Subject: Re: Green road

Andrea

Info as discussed. It's not extensive this time so should go up OK without
compression...hopefully!

Thanks
Imelda

httna//mitlnak nffire cam/maillsearch/id/ AOMKANDVIOGRAYiIMVLTaSNTktNDA2NS 1hYmVKLTa0ZWMSYWY5MWEzMABGAAADQFI%2F%2BuVD...
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From: Andrea McCourt

Sent: 15 November 2018 10:38
To: Imelda McCarron

Subject: Re: Green road

Hi Imelda, send through to me, | can put it on website unless it's too large. I'll give ICT a shout to compress for
us if it's too much for website.

Thanks

Andrea

Andrea McCourt

Policy Officer

Policy and Strategic Services
Fermanagh and Omagh District Council
Telephone: 0300 303 1777, ext 21187
Textphone: 028 8225 6216

Website: www.fermanaghomagh.com
Twitter and Facebook: fermanaghomagh

From: Imelda McCarron

Sent: 15 November 2018 10:36
To: Andrea McCourt

Subject: Re: Green road

Andrea

| have the information for Aug-Oct ready for going up online. Do you guys do that or is it IT?

Thanks
Imelda

From: Andrea McCourt

Sent: 10 August 2018 11:47:32
To: Imelda McCarron;
Subject: Green road

Hi All

May - Jul correspondence etc has now been added to the website.

Regards

Andrea
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Re: PROW Investigation relating to Green Road ( Rouskey to Greencastle )

Wed 21/11/2018 15:01

To: Creea McManus <creea.mcmanus@fermanaghomagh.com>
Cc: Robert Gibson <robert.gibson@fermanaghomagh.com>

Creea / Robert

Thanks for taking the time to reply. I will await further information in the coming weeks.

Regards

On Wed, 21 Nov 2018, 13:33 Creea McManus <creea.mcmanus@fermanaghomagh.com wrote:

Please find attached copy of letter which was issued to you by post on Monday.

" Please be assured that all personal information will be redacted prior to any correspondence being
uploaded to the Council's website. .

Regards

Creea

Creea McManus
PA to Director of Community, Health and Leisure
Fermanagh and Omagh District Council

Tel: 0300 303 1777 Ext 21175
Email: creea.mcmanus@fermanaghomagh.com

From:

Sent: 12 November 2018 10:09:48

To: Robert Gibson; Brendan Hegarty

Cc:! Creea McManus; Imelda McCarron

Subject: PROW Investigation relating to Green Road ( Rouskey to Greencastle )

Robert

. Please see my letter ref. Green Road PROW investigation attached.
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If and when this letter is uploaded to your Freedom Of Information section on your website, I
respectfully request that all my personal details are redacted ( i.e. email address, name, address
and post code ).

I'will also provide a hard copy for your records in the post today. I look forward to your reply.

Regards

' DISCLAIMER Fermanagh and Omagh District Council W: www.fermanaghomagh.com T: 0300 303

1777 E: info@fermanaghomagh.com This electronic message contains information from
Fermanagh and Omagh District Council which may be privileged or confidential. The information
is intended to be for the sole use of the individual(s) or entity named above. If you are not the
intended recipient be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of
this information is prohibited. If you have received this electronic message in error, please notify
us by telephone or email (to the number or email address above) immediately.













































































































































































































































































































